been restated to report the total amount designated as replacement reserve funds in accordance
with the rules established by the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation.

During the year, OIB determined that adjustments are required to correct the accounts receivable
balance in its comparative information. After year end, the Housing program received additional
funding related to expenditures incurred in the prior year. The accounts receivable have been
restated to report the total revenues earned in accordance with section PS3400 of Canadian Public
Accounting Standards ("PSAS").

During the year, OIB determined that adjustments are required to correct the investments in
business enterprises balance in its comparative information. In the prior year, funds received from a
related company were reported as a decrease in the related investment. The investment in business
enterprises has been restated to report the funds received as income in accordance with section
PS3400 of PSAS.

The cumulative effect of the above adjustments result in the following changes to the prior year
financial statements:

2021
As previously

stated
2021

Restated Adjustment

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,551,528   $ 12,302,055 $ (249,473)
   Restricted cash and cash equivalents 8,967,434   9,216,907 249,473
   Accounts receivable 2,634,967   2,726,225 91,258
   Investments in business enterprises 44,841,752   44,870,238 28,486
   Deferred income (1,419,624)  (1,577,838) (158,214)
Consolidated Statement of Accumulated Surplus
   Accumulated surplus (70,796,709)  (70,758,239) 38,470

24

OSOYOOS INDIAN BAND
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended March 31, 2022

14. Internally restricted surplus

Beginning
balance Contributions Interest

Approved
expenses Ending balance

Taxation
uncommitted
fund balance $ 1,460,003   $ 2,150,077   $ -   $ 1,460,003 $ 2,150,077

Taxation funds
committed to
projects 394,435   490,000   -   426,519 457,916

Taxation
contingency
reserve 302,412   -   1,364   - 303,776

Taxation capital
development
reserve 187,400   -   845   - 188,245

$ 2,344,250   $ 2,640,077   $ 2,209   $ 1,886,522 $ 3,100,014

15. Invested in tangible capital assets

2022 2021

Net assets invested in tangible capital assets is calculated as follows:
Tangible capital assets $ 19,116,727   $ 19,504,711
Long term debt associated with tangible capital assets

(Note 9) (4,744,832)  (4,931,510)
Deferred capital contributions (166,545)  (84,709)

$ 14,205,350 $ 14,488,492

Change in invested in tangible capital assets: